1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |
1 39

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
P00003 See Block 16C
6. ISSUED BY CODE |ASPR-BARDA 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Iltem 6) CODE IASPR—BARDAO 2
ASPR-BARDA US DEPT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
200 Independence Ave., S.W. ASST SEC OF PREPAREDNESS & RESPONSE
Room 640-G ACQ MANAGEMENT, CONTRACTS, & GRANTS
Washington DC 20201 O'NEILL HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
Washington DC 20515
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
MODERNATX, INC 1492235
Attn: 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
MODERNATX, INC. 200 TECHNOLOGY
200 TECHNOLOGY SQ x |19A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
CAMBRIDGE MA 021393578 75A50120C00034
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 1492235 FAC LITY CODE 04/03/2020
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Oisextended [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
tems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided
each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNT NG AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required) Net Increase: $471,596,459.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIF ED TO REFLECT THE ADM NISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH N ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority)
X FAR 43.103(a)

E. IMPORTANT Contractor [is not [X]is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Tax ID Number: _
DUNS Number: IIIIIIII.

The purpose of this modification is to support the additional scope of the Clinical
Development Plan including direct increases to the clinical subcontractors on the P201
(Work Breakdown Structure 1.4.2.1) and P301 (Work Breakdown Structure 1.4.3.1) clinical
studies, and forecasted overruns across the remaining WBS elements. This modification with
Moderna to develop a mRNA vaccine for SARS-CoV-2 is part of the USG effort to accelerate
the development, manufacturing, and distribution of COVID-19 vaccines, therapeutics, and
diagnostics (medical countermeasures) in the midst of a global novel coronavirus pandemic.

As a result of the additional scope, the following was updated in this modification.

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACT NG OFFICER (Type or print)
15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
7-25-20 (Signature of Contracting Officer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243







Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

CONTINUATION PAGE

Modification Purpose

The purpose of this modification is to support the additional scope of the Clinical Development Plan including direct
increases to the clinical subcontractors on the P201 (Work Breakdown Structure 1.4.2.1) and P301 (Work Breakdown
Structure 1.4.3.1) clinical studies, and forecasted overruns across the remaining WBS elements. This modification with
Moderna to develop a mRNA vaccine for SARS-CoV-2 is part of the USG effort to accelerate the development,
manufacturing, and distribution of COVID-19 vaccines. therapeutics, and diagnostics (medical countermeasures) in the
midst of a global novel coronavirus pandemic.

As a result of the additional scope, the following was updated in this modification.
- Increase in total contract value from $483,298.520 to $954.894.979;
- Section B.4.14 Enrollment Chart
- Section C.2 Statement of Work
- Section C.2.1 Development Approach
- Section F.1.6. Organizational Chart
- Section F.1.7. Contractor Provided Facilities, Infrastructure and Other
Resources
- Section F.2 Deliverables
- Section F.3 Contract WBS Milestones/Deliverables and Technical Deliverables
- Section H.3 Key Personnel
- Section H.9 Security
- Section H.20 Organizational Conflicts of Interest
- Section H.21 Disclosure of Information
- Section H.22 Publication and Publicity
- Section H.23 Vetting

g

Modification to Contract

CLIN 0003 POP extends to -)at no additional cost.

Awarded Additional Total
Period CLIN 4/16/2020 Scope Contract
Pre Award CLIN 0001

(b) (4) | ||
Base CLIN 0002 ; I
[ |
(b) (4)

Option 1 CLIN 0003
Total

[
[ |
0| |
T | —

The period of performance changes

Page 3 0of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

B.4.14 Enrollment Chart

@
I I
- ]

— ]

- ]

- .

1

-

-]

fr— | ||
 —— S w/s -
 —— - .
 —— 1 == - 1 =——
 — 1 = el Bl e
—— 1 I
I
|

| I I
| I [
| I [
| — I [
| I I |
| I [
| — | e

Page 4 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

C.2 Statement of Work (Revised 7-14-2020) Updates to WBS 1.4.2.1 and 1.4.3.1 Only

Independently, and not as an agent of the United States Government, the contractor shall furnish all
necessary services, qualified professional, technical, and administrative personnel. material, equipment and
facilities, not otherwise provided by the Government under the terms of this contract, as needed to perform
the tasks set forth below.

Program Management (WBS 1.1)

DI ogram Management (WBS 1.1.1)
Modema’s S P ogram team is composed of a multidisciplinary, highly matrixed, group of
functional leads with experience in, and responsibility for, integrating plans and operationalizing strategies
across Research, Toxicology, CMC, Regulatory Affairs, Clinical Development and Quality. Collectively,
the team has advanced ten programs to first-in-human studies within five years. The group will be led by a
program lead (PL) who will oversee and coordinate the activities necessary to meet program objectives.
The PL will be the point of accountability for the development of [y SN

. A program management office (PMO) will be
responsible for managing the cost and schedule constraints of the contract via an integrated master schedule
and corresponding budget, identifying and managing program risk, and ensuring contract compliance. With
the input from the [|S) NP oject team, the PMO will be responsible for coordinating the drafting of
and management to an integrated development plan. Upon execution of the contract, weekly meetings with
BARDA will be held to monitor program performance and monthly and annual reports will be will delivered
to BARDA for the record.

Nonclinical Toxicology (WBS 1.2)

I of the uteri and embryos: the other group will have natural delivery and will be terminated at
weaning).

Nonclinical (WBS 1.3)

For the purposes of this proposal it is assumed that the VRC continues to support nonclinical activities to
develop murine and non-human primate efficacy studies, and animal models to assess the potential of
vaccine-enhanced disease. The scope of work below will execute additional robustness experiments in these
developed models.

Page 5 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

0
7
[g']
v
73
o
@
[¢]
2
7
a
tri
I
=
=
o
=
(@]
o
=
a
=
=
%
wn
—

3.3.1)

Page 6 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
PO0003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Phase 3 Pivotal Study:(WBS 1.4.3.1) - Updated

Phase 3 Pivotal Study (WBS 1.4.3.1). The Phase 3 [N study will confirm the trends
observed during the Phase 1 and 2 trials, evaluating safety and efficacy in a larger number of subjects aged
18 and above.

Page 7 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

h
Q
~
3
N
Qo
~
S
&
a
S
3]
£
ve)
(5]
p—
=
(9]
N
~

Pediatrics (WBS 1.4.3.3)

Regulatory (WBS 1.5)

IND Preparation and Filing (WBS 1.5.1.1)

Moderna’s Regulatory Affairs group. in close collaboration with BARDA. will work to draft a
comprehensive regulatory master plan to guide the preclinical. CMC and clinical development of |
I Within the first 90 days of the contract. An original investigational new drug application (IND) will

Page 8 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

be filed with the United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA) to support the clinical development
of the Moderna product from Phase 2 onwards.

IND Maintenance (WBS 1.5.1.2)

The Moderna-owned IND will be maintained to support the desired clinical development plan. As needed,
meetings will be conducted to receive feedback and gain concurrence on the specifics of the development
activities with the FDA.

Moderna will submit a Biologics License Application (BLA) and iGN

vaccine.
CMC (WBS 1.6)

CTM Manufacture for Phase 2 (WBS 1.6.3.2)
Clinical trial materials for the P201 study will be supplied using the AMP process. [

Process Development for Late Stage Clinical Supply (WBS 1.6.3.3)
mRNA Process Development
Technical Development will confirm and optimize the process parameters for mRNA manufacture. g

Page 9 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

o

age 10 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

BLA Readiness (WBS 1.6.3.8)

In support of the Biologics License Application (BLA) due to the nature of the proposed timeline, it is likely
that Moderna will need to complete some of process validation activities, primarily process
characterization, after the completion of process performance qualification and before BLA filing.
Moderna intends to rapidly develop a robust process for clinical manufacturing and PPQ, and then fully
describe the acceptable design space for the process prior to BLA filing. Other activities to support this
BLA filing, such as completing raw material qualification activities; if not included in the BLA submission,
will require a supplement to the initial BLA. In the initial BLA filing Moderna will describe its control
strategy to cover the gap between initial BLA filing and the BLA supplement.

.
3
o
S
(%]
)
3
()
)
T
3
=
?
R
=3
Q
S
3
g
Q
Sy
g
Q
S
4]
3
[9%]
~
o
-~
~
N

Page 11 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Stability Studies (WBS 1.6.5.4)
Throughout the program, many studies will be undertaker

. This includes studies using
development bench scale material, engineering lot material, and GMP material. This body of data will be
used to apply interim and long-term shelf life to the drug product and process intermediates.

C.2.1. Development Approach
@
.
e
e
.
e
e
O]
e
OO
.
.
e
.
e
|
]
O]
e
.
]
e

H

Page 12 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
PO0003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Background for i) NESIEEEE Program

Page 13 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2




Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
PO0003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Page 15 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Page 16 of 39

C



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Process Development- Accelerated Scale Up Process

Page 17 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

o

age 18 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

o

age 19 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
PO0003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Page 20 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

|
|
l

i
|
|

o

age 21 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

o

age 22 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

e OO
) |
(4 |
) I
.
0]
0]
]
e

N
.
.
e
O]
.
0]
OO0
|

Lt

i
L

[

Page 23 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
PO0003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Page 24 of 39















Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P0O0003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

F.1.6. Organizational Chart
The organizational chart depicts the project team reporting structure of the key personnel for the scope of

work for this proposa. N

Page 29 of 39






Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

o

age 31 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod

P00003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

Page 32 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
P00003

Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

ARTICLE F.2. DELIVERABLES SCHEDULE

ARTICLE F.2. DELIVERABLES

Successful performance of the final contract shall be deemed to occur upon performance of the work set forth in the
Statement of Work attached to this contract as Attachment 1 (SECTION J-List of Attachments), and upon delivery
and acceptance, as required by the Statement of Work, by the Contracting Officer, or the duly authorized
representative pursuant to SECTION E-Inspection and Acceptance, of the following items listed below under
heading 1 “Summary of Contract Deliverables” in accordance with the stated delivery schedule.

The items specified below under heading 1 “Summary of Contract Deliverables™, as described in the Statement of
Work which is Attachment 1 to this contract will be required to be delivered by the date(s) specified below and in
accordance with any specifications stated in SECTION D- PACKAGING, MARKING AND SHIPPING, of this
contract. All reports identified below relate solely to the development activity funded under this contract:

Unless otherwise stated, each deliverable in the table below shall be provided as one (1) electronic copy to the
contracting officer representative (COR), contract specialist (CS), and contracting officer (CO) as set forth in
SECTION D.

In addition to or in replacement of electronic copies, the CO may direct the Contractor to submit the below
deliverables via BARDA Digital Resources Portal in machine-readable format.

CDRL# Deliverable Deliverable Description Reporting Procedures and Due Dates
01 Meetings
Upon request of the Government,
the Contractor shall participate in
a daily check-in update with the
project staff (via teleconference or
email). . No agenda will be required for
the meeting
Daily check in . No meeting minutes are
01.6 with project staff | Tphe updates will address key cost, required
' for COVID-19 | schedule and technical updates. . Contractor will provide bulleted
Contract Daily updates may be shared with email updates following any call or in

senior Government leaders during lieu of a call by 2PM for that day
the COVID- 19 response and
should be provided on a non-
confidential basis, unless the
update includes confidential
information in which case

Page 33 of 39
















Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
PO0003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

H.19 Security

BARDA Security Requirements:

All COVID-19 contracts are required to address security requirements. In the event that Moderna does
not have another contract in place with the USG within 45 days of execution of this contract
modification that incorporates the security requirement, Moderna will submit a cost estimate for
implementing security requirements for this contract. Moderna will be entitled to an equitable upward
adjustment in the value of this contract to cover all additional costs associated with additional security
requirements imposed by the Government.

H.20 Organizational Conflicts of Interest

Performance under this contract may create an actual or potential organizational conflict of interest such
as are contemplated by FAR Part 9.505-General Rules. The Contractor shall not engage in any other
contractual or other activities which could create an organizational conflict of interest (OCI). This
provision shall apply to the prime Contractor and all sub-Contractors. This provision shall have effect
throughout the period of performance of this contract, any extensions thereto by change order or
supplemental agreement, and for two (2) years thereafter. The Government may pursue such remedies
as may be permitted by law or this contract, upon determination that an OCI has occurred.

The work performed under this contract may create a significant potential for certain conflicts of
interest, as set forth in FAR Parts 9.505-1, 9.505-2, 9.505-3, and 9.505-4. It is the intention of the
parties hereto to prevent both the potential for bias in connection with the Contractor's performance of
this contract, as well as the creation of any unfair competitive advantage as a result of knowledge
gained through access to any non- public data or third party proprietary information.

The Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer immediately whenever it becomes aware that such
access or participation may result in any actual or potential OCI. Furthermore, the Contractor shall
promptly submit a plan to the Contracting Officer to either avoid or mitigate any such OCI. The
Contracting Officer will have sole discretion in accepting the Contractor's mitigation plan. In the event
the Contracting Officer unilaterally determines that any such OCI cannot be satisfactorily avoided or
mitigated, other remedies may be taken to prohibit the Contractor from participating in contract
requirements related to OCI.

Whenever performance of this contract provides access to another Contractor's proprietary information,
the Contractor shall:

(1) enter into a written agreement with the other entities involved, as appropriate, in order to protect
such proprietary information from unauthorized use or disclosure for as long as it remains proprietary;
and refrain from using such proprietary information other than as agreed to, for example to provide
assistance during technical evaluation of other Contractors' offers or products under this contract. An
executed copy of all proprietary information agreements by individual personnel or on a cmporate basis
shall be furnished to the CO within fifteen (15) calendar days of execution

Page 38 of 39



Contract No. 75A50120C00034 Mod
PO0003
Moderna - Development of an mRNA Vaccine for SARS-CoV-2

H.21 Disclosure of Information

Performance under this contract may require the Contractor to access non-public data and information
proprietary to a Government agency, another Government Contractor or of such nature that its
dissemination or use other than as specified in the work statement would be adverse to the interests of
the Government or others. Neither the Contractor, nor Contractor personnel, shall divulge nor release
data nor information developed or obtained under performance pf this contract, except authorized by
Government personnel or upon written approval of the CO. The Contractor shall not use, disclose, or
reproduce proprietary data that bears a restrictive legend, other than as specified in this contract, or any
information at all regarding this agency.

Consistent with HHS Directive 1139, the Contractor shall comply with HHS requirements for
protection of non-public information. Unauthorized disclosure of nonpublic information is prohibited
by the HHS's rules. Unauthorized disclosure may result in termination of the contract, replacement of a
Contractor employee, or other appropriate redress. Neither the Contractor nor the Contractor's
employees shall disclose or cause to be disseminated, any information concerning the operations of the
activity, which could result in, or increase the likelihood of, the possibility of a breach of the activity's
security or interrupt the continuity of its operations.

No information related to data obtained under this contract shall be released or publicized without the
prior written consent of the COR, whose approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or
delayed, provided that no such consent is required to comply with any law, rule, regulation, court ruling
or similar order; for submission to any government entity' for submission to any securities exchange on
which the Contractor's (or its parent corporation's) securities may be listed for trading; or to third parties
relating to securing, seeking, establishing or maintaining regulatory or other legal approvals or
compliance, financing and capital raising activities, or mergers, acquisitions, or other business
transactions.

H. 22 PUBLICATION AND PUBLICITY

The contractor shall not release any reports, manuscripts, press releases, or abstracts about the work being
performed under this contract without written notice in advance to the Government, for additional
information see HHSAR 352.227-70. Publications and Publicity (Dec 2015).

(@) Unless otherwise specified in this contract, the contractor may publish the results of its work under
this contract. The contractor shall promptly send a copy of each submission to the COR for security
review prior to submission. The contractor shall also inform the COR when the abstract article or other
publication is published, and furnish a copy of it as finally published.

Page 39 of 39





